ORDINANCE NO. 298

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 9 OF ORDINANCE NO. 285 AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 295, BEING AN ORDINANCE DEFINING, REGULATING AND GOVERNING CONTRACTORS WITHIN SAID CITY OF MIAMI BEACH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1: That Section 9 of Ordinance No. 285 as amended by Ordinance No. 295 be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto immediately following Section B thereof, the following:

B-2. Sole owners of property building structures or making repairs thereon for their own use, where the cost of such structure and/or repairs does not exceed Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), shall not be subject to the provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 2: That Sub-section C of said Section 9 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

C. Sole owners of property, building structures or making repairs thereon for their own use where the improvement costs in excess of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), shall not be subject to the contractors' license fee but shall otherwise comply with all the provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 3: All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall take effect immediately after its passage, approval and posting, as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of December, A. D. 1931.

President of City Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED BY ME this 18th day of December,

A. D. 1931.

Val. C. Cleary

First Reading, December 2nd, 1931. Second Reading, December 2nd, 1931. Third Reading, December 16th, 1931. Posted, December 18th, 1931.

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF DADE

I, C. W. TOMLINSON, City Clerk in and for the City of Miami Beach, Florida, do hereby certify that Ordinance No. 298, entitled. "AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 9 OF ORDINANCE NO. 285 AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 295. BEING AN ORDINANCE DEFINING, REGULATING AND GOVERN-ING CONTRACTORS WITHIN SAID CITY OF MIAMI BEACH. " having been duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, has been posted by me in three conspicuous places in the City of Miami Beach, one of which was at the door of the City Hall in said City on the 18th day of December. A. D. 1931, and that said Ordinance remained posted for a period of at least thirty days in accordance with the requirements of the City Charter of the said City of Miami Beach.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, on this the 20th day of January, A. D. 1932.

City Clerk

ORIGINAL

ORDINANCE NO. 298

Amending Section 9 of Ordinance No. 285, as amended by Ordinance No. 295.